

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of the

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD,  
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner,

-against-

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP and  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Index No. 451962/2016

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. 7

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO COMPEL**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP**  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. OAG’s Shifting Investigative Theories .....	4
A. First Theory: ExxonMobil Allegedly Lied About Climate Science .....	4
B. Second Theory: ExxonMobil Allegedly Lied About Stranded Assets .....	5
C. Third Theory: ExxonMobil Allegedly Lied About Its Use of Proxy Costs.....	6
II. OAG’s Motion to Compel .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. ExxonMobil Applies <i>Both</i> Proxy Costs and GHG Costs.....	10
A. Proxy Costs Are “Baked In” to Company-Wide Price Assumptions .....	11
B. GHG Costs Are Operating Expenses Applied to Project Economics.....	12
II. The Documents Sought Are Not Remotely Related to Any Proper Inquiry.....	14
III. OAG’s “Factual Bases” Are Premised on Grave Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	16
A. ExxonMobil Applied Proxy Costs and GHG Costs Precisely as Disclosed.....	17
B. Project Economics Embed Proxy Costs in Price Bases and, Where Appropriate, Include GHG Costs.....	18
C. Project Planners in Canada Properly Applied GHG Costs Imposed by Law .....	19
D. OAG’s Request for Impairment-Related Documents Is Moot .....	22
E. Resource Base and Company Reserves Estimates Follow Relevant Guidelines .....	22
IV. OAG’s Request for Cash Flows and Input Files Is Unduly Burdensome .....	24
V. Requests Concerning Proved Reserves and Asset Impairments Are Preempted.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A'Hearn v. Comm. on Unlawful Practice of Law,</i> 23 N.Y.2d 916 (1969) .....	16
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. Schneiderman,</i> 44 Misc.3d 351 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2014) .....	16, 24
<i>Anheuser Busch, Inc. v. Abrams,</i> 525 N.Y.S.2d 816 (1988) .....	15
<i>Buechel v. Bain,</i> 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001) .....	25
<i>Carlisle v. Bennett,</i> 268 N.Y. 212 (1935) .....	14
<i>Cattaraugus Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Keller,</i> 1998 WL 214764 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 1998) .....	25
<i>People v. Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC,</i> 2018 WL 2899299 (N.Y. June 12, 2018) .....	16, 23
<i>ExxonMobil v. Schneiderman,</i> No. 17-CV-2301 slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018) .....	25
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	25
<i>Horn Const. Co. v. Fraiman,</i> 309 N.Y.S.2d 377 (1st Dep't 1970) .....	16, 21
<i>McGrath v. Gold,</i> 36 N.Y.2d 406 (1975) .....	25
<i>Myerson v. Lentini Bros. Moving and Storage Co.,</i> 33 N.Y.2d 250 (1973) .....	16, 25
<i>Napatco, Inc. v. Lefkowitz,</i> 394 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1st Dep't 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 N.Y. 2d 884 (1978) .....	15
<i>New York State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct v. Doe,</i> 61 N.Y.2d 56 (1984) .....	16
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. Dow Jones Telerate, Inc.,</i> 662 N.Y.S.2d 450 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	24, 25

*People v. Wells Fargo Ins. Servs., Inc.*,  
879 N.Y.S.2d 398 (1st Dep't 2009), *aff'd*, 16 N.Y.3d 166 (2011) .....16, 19

**STATUTE**

Specific Gas Emitters Regulation, Alberta Regulation 139/2007 §§ 2, 4.3(a), 6(1). .....20, 21
